

No. 14-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

INDUSTRIAL POLYMERS, INC., QUABAUG CORP., AND
SEEGOTT HOLDINGS, INC., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

CHARLES J. KALIL
EXECUTIVE VICE
PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
DUNCAN A. STUART
DEPUTY GENERAL
COUNSEL
THE DOW CHEMICAL
COMPANY
2030 Dow Center
Midland, MI 48674
(989) 636-1000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
KATHLEEN MORIARTY
MUELLER
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 22, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE PROPRIETY OF PRESUMING CLASS-WIDE INJURY IN ANTITRUST CASES WHERE PRICES ARE NEGOTIATED	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DAMAGES DECISION.....	8
A. Whether Class-Wide Damages Can Be Based On Estimated Averages Has Divided The Lower Courts.....	8
B. Respondents' Models Violated <i>Comcast's</i> Requirements	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Blades v. Monsanto</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	2
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013)	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 9
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	6
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	4
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass'n</i> , 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. §2072(b).....	6
 RULE	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(1)(C)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
3 W.B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	6
